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Revenue From Taxes Administered by the 
Tax Commissioner

T he Tax Commissioner’s primary responsibility is the ad-
ministration of most state and some local taxes. These 
taxes yielded approximately $24.6 billion in net collec-

tions during the period of this report, Ohio’s 2009 fi scal year, 
which is the period from July 1, 2008 through June 30, 2009. 
A breakdown of the collections from these taxes is shown in 
Table 1 for both state-collected taxes, represented by fi scal 
year, and locally-collected taxes, on a calendar year basis.  

Readers of Table 1 should keep in mind that taxes imposed 
by one level of government may be collected by another, 
and that taxes collected by one level of government may be 
shared with another. For this reason, the tax collection fi gures 
attributed to state or local governments in the table do not 
necessarily indicate amounts available for expenditure by 
either the state or local governments. In addition, some state 
taxes are not administered by the Tax Commissioner, but by 
other state agencies. Thus, collections for these other taxes 
– including the foreign and domestic insurance taxes, motor 
vehicle license tax, and liquor gallonage tax – are not shown 
in Table 1.

The state-collected taxes administered by the Tax Commis-
sioner yielded net tax collections of approximately $23 billion 
during the fi scal year. This was a decrease of nearly $2.3 bil-
lion from the previous fi scal year, or about 9 percent. Receipts 
from locally-collected taxes were approximately $1.5 billion in 
the 2008 calendar year, a decrease of about $422 million from 
the prior year, or about 20.7 percent.   

Table 2 shows state General Revenue Fund revenue 
sources for fi scal year 2009. Excluding federal aid, total rev-
enue amounted to approximately $20 billion. Of this total, tax 
revenue represented $17.1 billion, a steep decline from 2008, 
when tax revenues were $19.4 billion.

As the second table shows, the largest single revenue 
source for the general fund was the individual income tax, 
with approximately $7.6 billion distributed to the fund. The 
sales tax was the second largest revenue source, contributing 
more than $7.1 billion. From the 2008 to the 2009 fi scal years, 
income tax revenue declined by approximately 16.3 percent, 
and sales tax collections declined by 6.6 percent. 

During fi scal year 2009, the state’s primary sources of 
tax revenue – the individual income tax and the sales tax – 
were buffeted by the recent national economic recession. In 
particular, the downturn in the income tax was of an unprec-
edented scale, driven by economic conditions. A secondary 
factor was the 4.2 percent reduction in income tax rates that 
took effect for the 2008 taxable year – the fourth of fi ve annual 
rate reductions scheduled by the General Assembly in 2005. 
Although the annual income tax rate reductions placed down-
ward pressure on income tax revenues beginning with fi scal 
year 2006, overall revenue from the tax still saw slight annual 
revenue growth during the fi rst three years of the rate reduc-

tions; however, because the economy took a steep plunge 
beginning in late 2008, state income tax revenues exhibited 
the large decline in fi scal year 2009. 

Sales tax revenues also suffered during fi scal year 2009. 
This was due to a substantial reduction in consumer pur-
chases as the recession took hold, at least when compared to 
other products and services on which the tax does not apply, 
such as groceries and motor fuel. Purchases subject to sales 
tax are particularly negatively affected by an economic down-
turn because they tend to be more discretionary in nature. 
Thus, after several years of extremely modest growth, sales 
tax revenues fell by nearly 7 percent in fi scal year 2009.

Ohio’s other major taxes have experienced quite disparate 
patterns, largely due to tax law changes.

Corporation franchise tax revenues actually declined 
earlier this decade, followed by a robust recovery; however, 
a scheduled fi ve-year phase-out for most of this tax began in 
tax year 2006, ensuring revenue decline through 2009. 

Beginning in fi scal year 2008, the cigarette tax became the 
third-largest tax source for the General Revenue Fund. This 
is because the cigarette tax rate has increased several times 
in recent years: from 24 cents per pack to 55 cents per pack 
beginning in fi scal year 2003; and from 55 cents per pack to 
$1.25 per pack beginning in fi scal year 2006.

Public utility excise tax revenue has declined substantially 
from its pre-2002 levels, but this was partially offset by the 
creation of the kilowatt-hour tax in May 2001. This tax re-
placed the excise tax for electric and rural electric companies. 
The kilowatt-hour tax generated $544.6 million in revenue in 
fi scal year 2009, of which only $136 million was deposited 
into the General Revenue Fund. The remaining $408.6 million 
was distributed to schools and local governments.  

Revenue from taxes administered by the Department of 
Taxation comprised 97.4 percent of total General Revenue 
Fund taxes in fi scal year 2009. Most of the remaining 2.6 per-
cent is comprised of foreign and domestic insurance taxes, 
which are administered by the Ohio Department of Insurance.  

The fi rst pie chart at the end of this chapter illustrates the 
General Revenue Fund tax sources for the fi scal year. The 
largest source, individual income tax, accounted for approxi-
mately 44.6 percent of tax revenue into the general fund for 
fi scal year 2009. 

The total revenue from all state tax sources amounted to 
approximately $22.2 billion. The second pie chart shows the 
taxes that comprise this total.

Further statistical information on most of these taxes is 
contained in other Department of Taxation publications. Some 
of these are available at the Department of Taxation’s Web site 
(tax.ohio.gov); others can be obtained by contacting the Tax 
Analysis Division at (614) 466-3960.
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Table 1

1 For most taxpayers, the corporation franchise tax is being phased out over a fi ve-year period, beginning in tax year 2006.
2 Excludes tax on liquor since it is administered by the Ohio Department of Commerce, Division of Liquor Control.
3 Collected for Cuyahoga County.
4 The commercial activity tax is being phased in over a fi ve-year period, beginning in fi scal year 2006.
5 The tangible personal property tax is being phased out over a four-year period, beginning in tax year 2006.
6 Consists of taxes levied on the tangible personal property of public utilities for collection in the following year.
7 Consists of fi scal year 2008 and 2009 data, respectively (rather than calendar years 2007 and 2008). Refl ects both state and local shares of estate tax collections.

  

        
       
  
State Sales and Use $7,934,680,868  $7,404,725,635   $7,865,674,145  $7,328,389,011   -6.83% 
Local Sales and Use 1,733,861,123  1,719,949,296   1,733,861,123  1,719,949,296   -0.80% 
Resort Area Excise 754,847  801,280   754,847  801,280   6.15% 
State Personal Income 11,090,146,951  9,678,732,542   9,848,196,993  8,323,352,397   -15.48% 
Municipal Income Tax for 
Electric Light Companies 46,435,875  28,357,693   46,435,875  28,357,693   -38.93% 
Corporation Franchise1 963,244,229  710,875,661   754,632,965  521,363,407   -30.91% 
Motor Vehicle Fuel 1,869,300,786  1,747,138,793   1,848,394,073  1,726,741,847   -6.58% 
Public Utility Excise 160,939,829  184,515,554   160,778,908  184,515,554   14.76% 
Kilowatt-Hour Excise 570,736,625  544,674,328   570,676,257  544,575,469   -4.57% 
Natural Gas Distribution 69,635,315  71,006,551   69,635,315  70,853,004   1.75% 
Cigarette Excise 953,155,346  927,485,805   950,940,161  924,763,876   -2.75% 
Local Cigarette Excise 23,727,508  22,233,760   23,503,589  22,089,078   -6.02% 
Dealers in Intangibles 34,714,926  39,332,835   34,497,821  38,420,165   11.37% 
Motor Fuel Use 35,713,740  30,270,987   34,827,291  29,806,590   -14.42% 
Alcoholic Beverage Excise2 57,857,190  58,106,976   57,734,549  57,981,763   0.43% 
Replacement Tire Fee 7,350,774  7,250,696   7,264,062  7,167,912   -1.32% 
Local Alcoholic Beverage2,3 5,901,305  5,771,236   5,891,210  5,771,236   -2.04% 
Horse Racing 10,714,277  9,543,766   10,714,104  9,543,766   -10.92% 
Severance 9,419,090  11,053,522   9,419,090  11,053,522   17.35% 
School District Income 336,536,822  333,259,282   316,717,931  310,668,145   -1.91% 
Commercial Activity Tax4 964,685,475  1,216,537,835   961,397,859  1,179,414,794   22.68%
 
Total State-Collected Taxes $26,879,512,902  $24,751,624,033   $25,311,948,169  $23,045,579,805   -8.95% 
        

    
Tangible Personal Property5 $1,002,333,421  $539,740,043   -46.15%    
Public Utility Property6 621,194,887  645,176,010   3.86%    
Estate7 317,049,185  333,846,947   5.30%
    
Total Locally-Collected Taxes $1,940,577,493  $1,518,763,000   -21.74%    
        
        
        
        
        
     

This table shows both gross and net tax collections for both state-collected and locally-collected taxes. For state-collected taxes, “gross tax collections” are equal to total taxes collected, 
including taxes which were later refunded. Net tax collections are equal to gross collections, less all refunds. Note: because the data for state-collected taxes is from the state account-
ing system contained within the Ohio Administrative Knowledge System (OAKS), the fi gures here will differ from data shown elsewhere in this report. Other tables in this report frequently 
represent taxes reported as shown on returns fi led during the fi scal year, rather than actual collections during the fi scal year. For locally-collected taxes, collections are shown on a calendar 
year, rather than a fi scal year, basis.

Collections For Taxes Administered by Ohio Tax Commissioner

 Gross Tax Collections  Net Tax Collections Percent 
    State-Collected Taxes FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2008 FY 2009 Change, 08-09

 Tax Collections Percent  
Locally-Collected Taxes CY 2007 CY 2008                                             Change, 07-08

Sources: Fiscal year 2008 and 2009 data on state-collected taxes was extracted from the state accounting system (OAKS) on July 30, 
2008 and July 7, 2009, respectively. Data on locally-collected taxes is based on Department of Taxation’s own data sources.
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Table 2

General Revenue Fund Sources:
Fiscal Year 2009

(fi gures in thousands)

 Major Taxes: Collections
                 FY 2009 
 

Personal Income Tax  $7,627,989  

Sales and Use Tax  7,112,816  

Corporation Franchise Tax  520,771  

Public Utility Excise Tax  184,516  

Kilowatt-Hour Excise Tax  135,957  

Cigarette Tax  924,764  

Alcoholic Beverage Taxes (including liquor gallonage)  92,840  

Subtotal:  Major Taxes $16,599,652  

    

Other Taxes:    

Domestic Insurance Tax  $155,347  

Estate Tax  64,403  

Foreign Insurance Tax  249,214  

Dealers in Intangibles Tax  25,062  

Subtotal:  Other Taxes $494,026  

    
Total:  All Tax Revenue $17,093,678  

    

Non-Tax Revenue:    

Earnings on Investment  $137,135  

Liquor Profi ts  163,000  

Miscellaneous1  2,440,033  

Total:  Non-Tax Revenue $2,740,168  

    

GRAND TOTAL  $19,833,846  

    
    
    

1 Includes certain transfers into the general revenue fund, licenses    
 and fees, and other income.   
    

Source:  Ohio Offi ce of Budget and Management.
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Chart 1

General Revenue Fund Tax Sources:
Fiscal Year 2009
(fi gures in millions)

Total: $17,093.7

Chart 2

1 Includes tax on liquor of $35.8 million which is administered by the Department of Commerce, Division of Liquor Control.
2 This fi gure is comprised of domestic insurance, foreign insurance, estate and dealers in intangibles taxes.
3 This fi gure is comprised of the following state tax revenues shown in the small box, above left.
4 Refl ects only the state’s share of total estate tax revenues. Prior editions of this table refl ected total (state and local) 
estate tax revenues. 

All State Tax Sources, Including Non-GRF:
Fiscal Year 2009
(fi gures in millions)

Total: $22,216.3

Sales & Use Tax

Individual Income Tax

Corporation Franchise Tax

Natural Gas, Kilowatt-Hour, 
and Utility Excise

Motor Vehicle Fuel & Fuel Use Taxes

Cigarette/Alcoholic Beverage Taxes

Commercial Activity Tax

All other taxes

Sales and Use Tax $7,328.4  33.0% 
Individual Income Tax 8,323.4  37.5% 
Corporation Franchise Tax 521.4  2.3% 
Natural Gas, Kilowatt-Hour, and Utility Excise Taxes 799.9  3.6% 
Motor Vehicle Fuel & Fuel Use Taxes 1,756.5  7.9% 
Cigarette/Alcoholic Beverage Taxes1 1,018.5  4.6% 
Commercial Activity Tax 1,179.4  5.3% 
All other taxes3 $1,288.7  5.8% 
    

All other taxes  
Dealers in Intangibles $38,420,165 
Replacement Tire 7,167,912 
Horse Racing 9,543,766 
Severance 11,053,522 
Estate4 64,403,161 
Foreign Insurance 265,014,114 
Motor Vehicle License 733,049,622 
Domestic Insurance 160,075,222 
Total $1,288,727,484 
  
  

Sales and Use Tax $7,112.8 41.6%
Individual Income Tax 7,628.0 44.6%
Corporation Franchise Tax 520.8 3.0%
Kilowatt-Hour and Utility Excise Taxes 320.5 1.9%
Cigarette/Alcoholic Beverage Taxes1 1,017.6 6.0%
All other taxes2 $494.0 2.9%
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